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Inpatient Coding for Heart Failure Comorbidity 

Heart failure is a frequent comorbidity in patients being treated for ISR (in-stent restenosis) There are thirteen heart failure 

diagnosis codes, nine that are clinically detailed and four that are unspecified. When assigning a heart failure diagnosis 

code to a case it is important to select a clinically detailed code that applies to the patients type of heart failure. 

What is an MCC? (major complication or comorbidities) MCC’s are diagnosis defined by CMS as more resource intensive 

and qualified to receive a higher DRG (diagnostic related group) reimbursement rate for the inpatient stay. 

Why is this important? The heart failure unspecific diagnosis are not MCC’s, the clinically specific ones are. The DRG 

reimbursement difference can be significant. 

Unspecified heart failure diagnosis codes on average will reimburse $6,970 less that a specific heart failure diagnosis. See 

Table 2 below. 

 

Table 1 Heart Failure Diagnostic Codes Table 2 Unspecified Heart Failure Diagnosis vs Specific Heart Failure Diagnosis 
Reimbursement Comparison 

 

 

 
 

Unspecified  
Heart Failure Diagnosis 

 

 

 
 

Specific  
Heart Failure Diagnosis 

 

 

 

 

Diagnosis 

150.20 

150.30 

150.40 

150.9 

DRG 251- 
$ 11,111 

DRG 322- 
$ 12,767 

 
DRG 324- 
$ 20,785 

Diagnosis 

150.21-150.23 

150.31-150.33 

150.41-150.44 

DRG 250- 
$ 16,459 

DRG 321- 
$ 20,127 

DRG 323- 
$ 28,987 

DX code Description MCC 

Heart Failure 

150.20 Unspecified systolic N 

150.21 Acute systolic Y 

150.22 Chronic systolic Y 

150.23 Acute on chronic systolic Y 
 

150.30 Unspecified diastolic N 

150.31 Acute diastolic Y 

150.32 Chronic diastolic Y 

150.33 Acute on chronic diastolic Y 
 

150.40 Unspecified combined systolic and diastolic N 

150.41 Acute combined diastolic and systolic Y 

150.42 Chronic combined diastolic and systolic Y 

150.43 
Acute on chronic combined diastolic and 

systolic 

Y 

 

150.9 Unspecified HF N 
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If you have questions or would like additional information, please email: IC.Reimbursement@bsci.com. 
 
 
Important Information 

Health economic and reimbursement information provided by Boston Scientific Corporation is gathered from third-party 
sources and is subject to change without notice as a result of complex and frequently changing laws, regulations, rules, and 
policies. This information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not constitute reimbursement or legal advice. 

Boston Scientific encourages providers to submit accurate and appropriate claims for services. It is always the provider’s 
responsibility to determine medical necessity, the proper site for delivery of any services, and to submit appropriate codes, 
charges, and modifiers for services rendered. 

It is also always the provider’s responsibility to understand and comply with Medicare national coverage determinations 
(NCD), Medicare local coverage determinations (LCD), and any other coverage requirements established by relevant payers 
which can be updated frequently. Boston Scientific recommends that you consult with your payers, reimbursement 
specialists, and/or legal counsel regarding coding, coverage, and reimbursement matters. 

Boston Scientific does not promote the use of its products outside their FDA-approved label. 

Payer policies will vary and should be verified prior to treatment for limitations on diagnosis, coding, or site of service 
requirements. The coding options listed within this guide are commonly used codes and are not intended to be an all-
inclusive list. We recommend consulting your relevant manuals for appropriate coding options.  

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) ©2023 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.  

CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions apply to 
government use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors, and/or related components are not assigned by 
the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice 
medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. 


